503149759 01/23/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3196371

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
SETH A. TROPPER	ł		10/06/2008
AMADO BATOUR			10/06/2008
RECEIVING PARTY	/ DATA		
Name:	SWITC	SWITCH2HEALTH INC.	
Street Address:	675 US	675 US HIGHWAY ONE	
City:	NORT	NORTH BRUNSWICK	
State/Country:	NEW J	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08902	08902	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number	
Application Number:		11105505	
Application Numbe	er:	14165525	
		14165525	
CORRESPONDENC		(408)749-6901	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i>	CE DATA		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i>	CE DATA	(408)749-6901 o the e-mail address first; if that is un	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w using a fax number</i> Phone: Email:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	(408)749-6901 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei 408-749-6900 donna@mpiplaw.com	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	(408)749-6901 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 408-749-6900 donna@mpiplaw.com ALBERT S. PENILLA	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	(408)749-6901 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 408-749-6900 donna@mpiplaw.com ALBERT S. PENILLA 710 LAKEWAY DRIVE	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	(408)749-6901 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 408-749-6900 donna@mpiplaw.com ALBERT S. PENILLA 710 LAKEWAY DRIVE SUITE 200	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	(408)749-6901 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 408-749-6900 donna@mpiplaw.com ALBERT S. PENILLA 710 LAKEWAY DRIVE	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	(408)749-6901 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei 408-749-6900 donna@mpiplaw.com ALBERT S. PENILLA 710 LAKEWAY DRIVE SUITE 200 SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94085	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me: T NUMBER:	(408)749-6901 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei 408-749-6900 donna@mpiplaw.com ALBERT S. PENILLA 710 LAKEWAY DRIVE SUITE 200 SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94085	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me: T NUMBER:	(408)749-6901 o the e-mail address first; if that is und d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 408-749-6900 donna@mpiplaw.com ALBERT S. PENILLA 710 LAKEWAY DRIVE SUITE 200 SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94085	

source=FITBP022.C5_Assign_Inv_to_S2H_fromparent#page1.tif source=FITBP022.C5_Assign_Inv_to_S2H_fromparent#page2.tif

Docket No: 80000097-0006 Page_1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Seth A. Tropper**, residing at 10 Salem Court, Marlboro, NJ 07746; and **Amado Batour**, residing at 48 Cherrywood Drive, Somerset, NJ 08873; referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ACTIVATING A DEVICE BASED ON A RECORD OF PHYSICAL ACTIVITY

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have executed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Continuation In Part Application Serial No. 12/239,613 ("APPLICATION") filed 26 September 2008, which claims priority to U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 11/862,059, filed 26 September 2007 and PCT International Application Serial No. PCT/IB07/03617, filed 26 September 2007; each of which claim the benefit of and priority to U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/847,538, filed 26 September 2006; and U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/023,119, filed 24 January 2008; and U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/975,411, filed 26 September 2007.

WHEREAS, Switch2Health Inc., with a principal place of business at 675 Highway One, North Brunswick, NJ 08902, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION and said APPLICATION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATION and any non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR(S) also hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said applications, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to

PATENT REEL: 034804 FRAME: 0092

Docket No: 80000097-0006 Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATION, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Seth A. Topper Amado Batour

Date: Witness: Print Name: Kosa 08 Date:

Witness: KallSzolig Print Name: Posa A. Szellga

PATENT REEL: 034804 FRAME: 0093

RECORDED: 01/23/2015